

Nos. 03-3388, 03-3577, 03-3578, 03-3579, 03-3580, 03-3581, 03-3582,  
03-3651, 03-3665, 03-3675, 03-3708, 03-3894, 03-3950, 03-3951 & 03-4073

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CITIZEN PETITIONERS AND INTERVENORS**

**PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, MEDIA ALLIANCE, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF  
THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE UNITED STATES, FAIRNESS AND  
ACCURACY IN REPORTING, CENTER FOR DIGITAL DEMOCRACY, CONSUMERS  
UNION AND CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA**

---

Angela J. Campbell  
James A. Bachtell  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9535  
*Counsel for Media Alliance*

Glenn B. Manishin  
Stephanie A. Joyce  
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP  
8000 Towers Crescent Drive  
Suite 1200  
Vienna, VA 22182  
(703) 918-2300  
*Counsel for Consumers Union and Consumer  
Federation of America*

---

Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
Cheryl A. Leanza  
Media Access Project  
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1118  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 454-5681  
*Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project  
Fairness and Accuracy in Reporting, and  
Center for Digital Democracy*

Shelby D. Green  
c/o Pace University School of Law  
78 No. Broadway  
White Plains, NY 10603  
(914) 422-4421  
*Counsel for National Council of the Churches  
of Christ in the United States*

Samuel L. Spear  
Spear Wilderman Borish Endy Spear &  
Runckel  
230 South Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 732-0101  
*Counsel for Prometheus Radio*

**December 22, 2003**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5   |
| I. THE FCC’S ABOUT-FACE REGARDING SECTION 202(h)<br>DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ORDER APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL<br>STANDARD, MANDATING REVERSAL AS A<br>MATTER OF LAW. ....     | 5   |
| II. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO ADMINISTRATIVE LINE-DRAWING<br>DOES NOT SHIELD THE FCC’S ABANDONMENT OF ITS OWN<br>POLICIES AND FAILURE TO CONSIDER RELEVANT<br>FACTORS. .... | 10  |
| A. The “Abundance” of Media Outlets Is Irrelevant To the<br>FCC’s Policy Goals of “Diversity of Ownership” and Localism,<br>Providing No Support for Deregulation. .... | 11  |
| 1. Ownership and Local News are at the Heart of the<br>Commission’s Diversity and Localism Goals. ....  | 12  |
| 2. Notwithstanding its Stated Goals, the Commission<br>Ignores Ownership. ....  | 15  |
| 3. The Commission Ignores Local News. ....  | 17  |
| B. The FCC Has Not Merely Updated Its Rules, but Has<br>Fundamentally Deregulated the Media Industry in a Patently<br>Unreasonable Fashion. ....                        | 20  |
| III. THE DIVERSITY INDEX DICTATED THE COMMISSION’S<br>CROSS MEDIA RULES AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUBJECT<br>TO ADEQUATE NOTICE. ....  | 23  |
| A. The Practical Impact of the Diversity Index Undermine the FCC’s<br>Claim That It is Simply A “Tool” the Deficiencies of Which are<br>Immaterial to this Appeal. .... | 24  |
| B. The Central Importance of the DI to the FCC’s Analysis<br>Compelled A Prior Opportunity for Public Comment. ....   | 27  |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | THE FCC DID NOT WEIGH THE RECORD EVIDENCE BUT INSTEAD ENGAGED IN INCONSISTENT REASONING AND IGNORED WITHOUT EXPLANATION ALL DATA CONFLICTING WITH ITS <i>A PRIORI</i> CONCLUSIONS. . . . .    | 31 |
| A.  | The FCC’s Inconsistent Analytical Framework Violates the Fundamental Holding of <i>Sinclair</i> . . . . .   | 32 |
| B.  | The FCC’s Decision To Assume Equal Market Shares For Competitive Analysis Purposes Violates <i>Sinclair</i> and Is Unsupported By Any Evidence of Record. . . . .                             | 34 |
| C.  | Each Of the FCC’s New Media Concentration Rules Challenged By Citizens Is Based On An Improperly Selective Reading Of the Evidence And Inexplicable Inconsistencies With Other Rules. . . . . | 39 |
| 1.  | Cross Media Limits . . . . .  | 39 |
| 2.  | The Local TV Rule. . . . .  | 43 |
| 3.  | The Radio Rule. . . . .   | 44 |
| V.  | THE FCC HAS NOT COUNTERED CITIZENS’ CHALLENGES TO ITS ‘BRIGHT LINE’ RULES, THE UHF DISCOUNT OR ITS MINORITY DIVERSITY POLICY. . . . .   | 46 |
| A.  | The Commission’s Bright Line Test Violates Section 309. . . . .   | 46 |
| B.  | Intervenors are Properly Before this Court. . . . .   | 47 |
|     | CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993).  | 31        |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).   | 39        |
| <i>Beaumont Branch of the NAACP v. FCC</i> , 854 F.2d 501( D.C. Cir. 1988)   | 46        |
| <i>Bilingual Bicultural Coalition on Mass Media v. FCC</i> , 595 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1961) ( <i>en banc</i> ).                 | 46        |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).   | 40        |
| <i>California Public Broadcasting Forum v. FCC</i> , 752 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1995)   | 46        |
| <i>C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir.1996).  | 10        |
| <i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir 1984).   | 31        |
| <i>Connecticut Light and Power v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1973).   | 28        |
| <i>Dam Things From Denmark v. Russ Berrie &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002)                                    | 8         |
| <i>FCC v. NCCB</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).  | 15, 23    |
| <i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).  | 16        |
| <i>Florida Power and Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).  | 10        |
| <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027, <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 293 F.2d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).         | 5-9, 12   |
| <i>Goatcher v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 52 F.3d 288 (10th Cir. 1995)                             | 8         |
| <i>Hughes River Water Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1989).   | 26        |
| <i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Schultz</i> , 992 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1993).   | 26        |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , slip op. (Dec. 10, 2003).  | 36        |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).  | 28        |
| <i>McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 990 F.2d 1351(D.C. Cir. 1993)  | 28        |
| <i>McLouth Steel Products v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).  | 29        |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).   | 7, 15, 17 |
| <i>National Crushed Stone Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 601 F.2d 111 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980). | 30        |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).   | 36        |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002).  | 28        |
| <i>Portland Cement Association</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).  | 30        |
| <i>Schreiber v. Society for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993)  | 8         |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).   | 28        |
| <i>Sinclair Broadcast Group v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148  |           |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| (D.C. Cir 2002). . . . .  | 2, 3, 6, 17, 22-23, 26,<br>28, 32-25, 37, 38, 45 |
| <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705<br>F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .                 | 28   |
| <i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . . .   | 31   |
| <i>Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .                                    | 6  |
| <i>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Board of Governors of the Fed.<br/>Reserve Sys.</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C.Cir.1991). . . . . | 48   |
| <i>Townley v. Heckler</i> , 748 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .  | 8  |
| <i>U.S. v. Nova Scotia Food Products Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240<br>(D.C. Cir. 1977). . . . .                          | 30   |
| <i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. EPA</i> , 261 F.3d 330 (3rd Cir. 2001). . . . .  | 10   |

**FCC CASES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Forward-looking Mechanism for High Cost Support for Non-rural LECs</i> ,<br>12 FCC Rcd. 18514 (1997). . . . .                              | 30 |
| <i>Forward-looking Mechanism for High Cost Support for Non-rural<br/>LECs</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, FCC 99-120 (rel. May 28, 1999) . . . . . | 30 |

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(d). . . . .   | 46      |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996). . . . . | 1, 5-10 |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Howard J. Blumenthal, Oliver R. Goodenough, <i>This Business<br/>of Television</i> (1988) . . . . .                        | 35    |
| <i>BIA Financial Network</i> , Television Market Report (2nd ed. 2003). . . . .  | 21-22 |
| <i>Broadcasting &amp; Cable Yearbook for 2002-03</i> . . . . .   | 45    |
| Litman, <i>The Television Networks, Competition and Program Diversity</i> ,<br>23 J. of Broadcasting 393 (1979). . . . .   | 29    |
| Christopher Noxon, <i>Yesterday, It Was Such an Easy Game to Play</i> , <i>New<br/>York Times</i> (May 24, 2003) . . . . . | 35    |
| Brian S. Prestes, <i>Remanding Without Vacating Agency Action</i> , 32 Seton<br>Hall L.Rev 108 (2001) . . . . .            | 9     |
